TOWNSHIP OF DARBY

DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION 2019-04

WHEREAS, the Township of Darby is a Township of the First Class and governed by the Pennsylvania First Class Township Code; and,

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2018 a vacancy occurred on the Board of Commissioners due to the untimely death of longtime Commissioner Arnold Covert, Commissioner of the First Ward; and,

. WHEREAS, the First Class Township Code provides that any such vacancy occurring on the Board of Commissioners may be filled by appointment of a registered voter of the ward in which the vacancy occurs by resolution of majority of the remaining Board members within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the vacancy; and,

WHEREAS, said registered voter must have resided continuously in the ward for a period of one year prior to any such appointment and furthermore was not convicted, pled guilty or no contest to a felony for a period of at least three (3) years prior to any such appointment; and,

WHEREAS, Racquel Holman meets all of the above requirements to fill the position of Commissioner of the First Ward of the Township of Darby pursuant to the Pennsylvania First Class Township Code;

NOW BE IT RESOLVED, the 12th day of November, 2018, that Racquel Holman is appointed Commissioner for the First Ward of the Township of Darby to fill the vacancy created by the untimely death of Arnold Covert, holding office until the first Monday in January 2020.

TOWNSHIP OF DARBY

Richard Womack,

President

ATTEST:

Beatrice Poe, Secretary